
CABINET OVERVIEW WORKING GROUP
Thursday 14 March 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any 
matters on the agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 2 - 3)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019.

4. Matters arising  

Any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5. Work Plan  (Page 4)

To review the Overview Working Group’s work plan for the current year.

6. Community Engagement Strategy - Final Report  (Pages 5 - 21)

7. Houses of Multiple Occupation - Question and Answer Session with the 
Leader and Portfolio Holders  

8. Matters of Urgent Business  

Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 
received as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances to be 
specified in the minutes.

Public Document Pack



 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET OVERVIEW WORKING GROUP 
HELD ON 

 
17 January 2019 7.30  - 8.40 pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Overview Working Group Members 
Councillor Tony Durcan (Chair) 
Councillor Tony Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor David Carter 
Councillor Simon Carter 
Councillor Jean Clark 
Councillor Bob Davis 
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Simon Carter 
 
Officers 
Lisa Thornett, Corporate Governance Support Officer 
Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 
Julie Houston, Strategy and Economic Development Manager 
 

 
 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Garnett.  
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

19. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
20. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

21. WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair expressed concern that it appeared that the panel mainly 
delegated activity to sub groups that meet in private. The Chair suggested 
to show more openness that sub groups should be restricted and more 
should be directly dealt with by the main panel in open session. The Chair 

2

Agenda Item 3



will review the function of the panel with the Leader of the Council. 
Members supported this proposal.  
 
 RESOLVED that the work plan was agreed. 
 

22. REGENERATION STRATEGY - INTERIM REPORT  
 
AGREED that the report would be noted and a small sub group consisting 
of Councillors Simon Carter, Edwards and Hulcoop be set up to bring a 
more substantive report to the group. 
 

23. HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - SCOPING REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. A special meeting of the Working Group would be set up in 
February inviting Councillor Ingall, the appropriate Portfolio Holder 
and Senior Officers for the options and implications of moving 
forward with implementing an Article Four Direction.  
 

2. Clear direction from the Cabinet would be obtained with regards to 
proceeding with the review and the implementation of Article Four 
Direction.  
 

3. The review would look at the process Stevenage Borough Council 
followed. Officers from Stevenage Borough Council who 
implemented the Article Four Direction would be invited to the 
meeting.  

 
4. The timeline changes within the terms of reference be agreed. This 

included an Interim Report in March and Final report to the first 
meeting in the new municipal year.   

 
24. HOUSING STRATEGY - SCOPING REPORT  

 
AGREED that Jane Greer would forward papers to the Working Group and 
a report would be brought back to the Group with evidence with timescales 
for panel to determine a way forward.  
 

25. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 

  
 
 
 

        CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW 
WORKING GROUP 

 

3



  

 

Cabinet Overview Working Group Work Plan 2018/19 

 Meeting dates 2018/19 

Title Thursday 9 August 
2018 

Thursday 11 October 
2018 

CANCELLED 

Thursday 29 
November 2018 

 

Thursday 17 January 
2019 

Thursday 14 March 
2019 

Non Housing 
Asset 
Management 
Strategy 
 

Presentation  Final Report   

Community 
Engagement 
Strategy 
 

  Interim Report  Final Report 

Regeneration 
Strategy 
 

   Interim Report  

Local Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme 

  Report   
 
 

 

Treasury 
Management  
Strategy 

  Strategy Review   

Houses of 
Multiple 
Occupation 

   Scoping Report Q and A with the 
Leader and Portfolio 

Holders 

Housing 
Strategy 

   Scoping Report  

 

4

A
genda Item

 5



REPORT TO: CABINET OVERVIEW WORKING GROUP

DATE: 14 MARCH 2019

TITLE: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY – FINAL 
REPORT

LEAD OFFICER: JANE GREER, HEAD OF COMMUNITY 
WELLBEING (01279) 446406

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER: CHRISTINE HOWARD, YOUTH AND CITIZENSHIP 
MANAGER (01279) 446192

RECOMMENDED that the Working Group:

A Notes the work of the Community Engagement Focus Group

B Recommends the draft Community Engagement Strategy (attached as Appendix 
A to the report) be approved

BACKGROUND

1. An interim report was submitted to Overview Working Group on 29 November 
2018 to provide an update on the wide range of community engagement work 
that had taken place over the previous 18 months.

2. A copy of the draft Community Engagement Strategy for 2018/19 – 2020/21 (the 
Strategy) was presented to the Working Group at the meeting on 29 November 
2018 along with the interim report and, whilst they felt it was fit for purpose, 
Councillors requested that it should be reviewed again before being presented to 
Cabinet for approval.

3. It was agreed that a Focus Group, including Councillors and Officers, should be 
set up to discuss and have input to the final draft of new Strategy and agree the 
future approach to community engagement activity across all Council services.

4. The Focus Group met on 18 January 2019 for an initial discussion about the 
draft Strategy and to consider how it will be delivered going forward.

5. At the meeting on 18 January 2019 it was agreed that a Community 
Engagement Mission Stateme
[...]
s and to ensure a holistic approach is achieved in terms of promoting 
and encouraging engagement within the Town.
Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing

Community Wellbeing (Includes Equalities and Social Inclusion)
As contained within the report.
Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing

6



Governance (Includes HR)
Effective community engagement on both a statutory and discretionary basis 
underpins well informed decision making across the Council and encourages greater 
involvement in democracy. The proposed strategy sets out the Council’s 
commitment to clear and open engagement practices across the Harlow Community.
Author: Simon Hill, Head of Governance

Appendices

Appendix A – Draft Community Engagement Strategy 2018/19 – 2020/21

Background Papers

None.

Glossary of terms/abbreviations used

None.

7



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

Harlow Council 

 

Community Engagement Strategy 

 

2018/19 – 2020/21 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

Contents 

8



 

 

 2 

 

Item  Page  Content 
 

 
 

 
3 

 
Introduction 
 

 
1 

 
4 

 
What is Community Engagement?  
 

 
2 

 
6 

 
Why Community Engagement is important 
 

 
3 

 
8 

 
Partnership working 
 

 
4 

 
9 

 
How the Council intends to engage with communities in the future  
 

 
5 

 
11 

 
Future engagement – the Council’s commitment 
 

 
6 

 
13 

 
Measuring success 
 

 
 

 
14 

 
Acknowledgements 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Introduction  

9



 

 

 3 

Harlow Council takes its responsibility for engaging with local people and businesses 
seriously and aims, wherever possible and practical, to take their views and opinions 
into consideration when making decisions about things that affect them.   

The Council genuinely wants to ensure that people feel well informed about local 
issues; have the opportunity to get involved in and influence local decision-making 
and the ability to tell the Council what they think about its policies, procedures, 
service deliver
[...]
m 

to play a key role in influencing and delivering services 

19



 

 

 13 

 

 

6. Measuring success 

The Council will develop a Community Engagement Action Plan to support delivery 

of this strategy and embed Community Engagement within its working practices 

across all service areas.  Success will be measured against performance targets and 

desired outcomes contained in the Action Plan.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20



 

 

 14 

Acknowledgements 

Page 4, Community Engagement diagram – Dr Crispin Butteriss, Bangthetable 

Community Engagement Blog  

 

21


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Work Plan
	6 Community Engagement Strategy - Final Report
	Appendix A - Draft Community Engagement Strategy 2018-19 - 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET OVERVIEW WORKING GROUP
HELD ON

14 March 2019 7.30  - 9.10 pm

PRESENT

Overview Working Group Members
Councillor Tony Durcan (Chair)
Councillor Tony Edwards (Vice-Chair)
Councillor David Carter
Councillor Simon Carter
Councillor Jean Clark
Councillor Bob Davis
Councillor Michael Garnett
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop

Officers
Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing
Simon Hill, Head of Governance
Christine Howard, Youth and Citizenship Manager
Mark Philpott, Development Manager
Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

28. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2019 be agreed as a correct record, subject to the removal of the 
duplicate entry of Councillor Simon Carter in the list of those present.

29. MATTERS ARISING 

None.

30. WORK PLAN 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted.



31. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY - FINAL REPORT 

The Working Group received a final report on the Community Engagement 
Strategy, which set out an updated Strategy for adoption by Cabinet.

RESOLVED that the Working Group recommends to Cabinet that:

A The draft Community Engagement Strategy (attached as 
Appendix A to the report) be approved.

32. HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - QUESTION AND ANSWER 
SESSION WITH THE LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

The Chair outlined the format of the question and answer session which 
would be as follows:

a) Twenty minutes each for the Leader, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, and the Portfolio Holder for Environment to give 
their presentation and answer any questions.

b) Twenty minutes for the Working Group to discuss Houses of 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs).

c) Ten minutes to summarise and make a recommendation.

The Chair invited Councillor Mark Ingall, Leader of the Council, to the 
meeting. In response to questions by the Working Group, the Leader 
outlined the current arrangements surrounding HMOs. The 2004 Housing 
Act allowed councils to have an additional five year scheme for HMOs.

Some HMOs were well run, however where they were badly run this 
caused issues for tenants of the HMOs, as well as neighbouring residents. 
The number of HMOs was increasing and they were useful to the housing 
stock. It was important to use enforcement to ensure that existing HMOs 
were well run and that future HMOs were subject to planning controls.

The Leader said that Article 4 Directions prevented development under 
Permitted Development rights. They were not retrospective, but brought 
developments back within the Council’s planning controls.

He hoped to see some form of landlord accreditation scheme and extra 
resources for enforcement so the Council could take a proactive role.

The Leader said that he felt a town wide Article 4 Direction would be 
beneficial, but enforcement also needed to be strengthened.

The Chair thanked the Leader for his contribution and welcomed 
Councillor Danny Purton, Portfolio Holder for Environment, to the meeting.



In response to questions, Councillor Purton said that HMOs were carried 
out under Permitted Development. There was a need to ensure that HMOs 
in existing developments met the same standards they would be expected 
to meet in new developments.

Covenant controls existed on all dwellings in Harlow, however the legal 
position was that there needed to be a legal reason to enforce them. The 
advice was that no such reason existed and therefore the conversion of 
housing to HMOs had been allowed.

Councillor Purton said that Article 4 Directions would mean that all HMOs 
would have to meet standard requirements in order to be granted planning 
permission. It was explained that any application for converting a property 
to a HMO would be subject to the Council’s planning scheme of 
delegation. 

Councillor Purton said he advocated a town wide Article 4 Direction.

The Chair thanked Councillor Purton and welcomed Councillor Mark 
Wilkinson, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing to the meeting.

Councillor Wilkinson said that he welcome any further controls on HMOs. 
They were critical in addressing housing need in Harlow and it was 
important they met certain standards.

Consistent enforcement of HMOs was needed and this should be carried 
out at an Officer level. There would be an additional resource requirement 
to enforce existing HMOs, and a further resource requirement if a town 
wide Article 4 Direction is implemented.

Councillor Wilkinson said he supported a town wide Article 4 Direction.

The Working Group agreed that Cabinet should be asked to look at the 
implementation of a town wide Article 4 Direction. The Working Group also 
agreed that sufficient resourcing needed to be made available to 
implement an Article 4 Direction and to support any planning and licensing 
enforcement surrounding HMOs.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Overview Working Group 
recommended to Cabinet that:

A A report is brought to the Cabinet meeting in December, which 
sets out:

i) The steps for implementing a town wide Article 4 
Direction which prevents the conversion of properties to 
Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) under Permitted 
Development rights, with a view to the Council seeking 
the Secretary of State’s approval to implement the 
Direction.



ii) The resource implications for:

 Implementing a town wide Article 4 Direction.

 Enforcing HMO licensing under the current 
licensing scheme.

 Enforcing HMO licensing should a town wide 
Direction be implemented.

 Planning enforcement arising from the 
implementation of a town wide Direction.

 Considering any planning applications arising from 
a town wide Direction.

33. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

       CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW 
WORKING GROUP


